

No. 10-239

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOHN MCCOMISH, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN BENNETT,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE WYOMING LIBERTY GROUP  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
WYOMING LIBERTY GROUP  
BENJAMIN T. BARR\*  
STEPHEN R. KLEIN  
1902 Thomes Ave.  
Ste. 201  
Cheyenne, WY 82001  
(240) 863-8280  
Benjamin.Barr@gmail.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Nothing Clean About Clean Elections: Only the Anointed May Speak .....	3
a. Matching Funds and This Court’s Co- erced Speech Cases.....	5
b. Strict Scrutiny is Warranted for Speech Triggers Like Those Found in Arizona.....	12
II. A Cold Breeze in Arizona: Frozen, Chilled, or Lukewarm Standards? .....	15
a. Arizona’s Matching Funds Effectuate Classical Chilling .....	17
b. Inter-Circuit Deterioration of the Chilling Effects Doctrine Spells Con- stitutional Anarchy .....	22
III. Of “Metaphysical Harms” and Bloodied Noses: The Ninth Circuit’s Errant First Amendment Injury Inquiry .....	25
a. The Harms Alleged by Petitioners Ad- equately Satisfy This Court’s Stand- ards .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. Devolution of the Chilling Effects Doctrine into an Ad Hoc, Case-by-Case Inquiry Causes Serious Harms .....	32
IV. Keep Speech Standards Simple: Building on the Import of <i>Citizens United</i> .....	34
a. The Tie Goes to the (Chilled) Speaker ...	35
b. Toward a Cohesive Speech-Protective Standard .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adult Video Ass'n v. Barr</i> , 960 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	37
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	20
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	13
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) .....	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	10
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Power Service Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	12, 13
<i>Cox v. State of Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....	12
<i>Daggett v. Comm'n on Gov'tal Ethics and Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	8, 10, 23
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	18, 19, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Emily's List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	5
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	17, 20, 39
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972) .....	19
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	35
<i>In Re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	37
<i>Laird v. Taitum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	17
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) .....	22
<i>Lopez v. Canadaela</i> , 2010 WL 512866 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>McComish v. Bennett</i> , 611 F.3d 510 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	6, 7, 8, 35
<i>Mine Workers v. Illinois Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967) .....	37
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	37
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	15, 16
<i>N.C. Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	23, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	9
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	15
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	6, 7, 27, 28, 29
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	12, 13, 37
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	26, 30, 31
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	7, 12
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	7, 8
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Riley v. National Fed. of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	8
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 517 (1958).....	39
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	37
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	18
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	9
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010).....	21, 22
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	21
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	7, 10
<i>Young v. American Mini Theaters, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	13
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	18

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 16-940(A).....	3, 5
A.R.S. § 16-947.....	12
A.R.S. § 16-951.....	12
A.R.S. § 16-952(A).....	4, 5, 13
A.R.S. § 16-952(B).....	4, 5, 13
A.R.S. § 16-952(C).....	4, 5, 13

## OTHER SOURCES

Federal Communications Commission, <i>Fairness Doctrine Report</i> , 102 F.C.C.2d 143 (1985) .....	7
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 HARV. L.REV. 1321 (2000).....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Making Sense of Overbreadth</i> , 100 YALE L.J. 853 (1991).....	37
Moran Horwitz, <i>In Memoriam: William J. Brennan</i> , 111 HARV. L.REV. 23 (1997).....	15
Seth Mydans, <i>For Arizonans, the Political Circus Is Back in Town</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 16, 1992 at A12, available at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/1992/01/16/us/for-arizonans-the-political-circus-is-back-in-town.html">http://www.nytimes.com/1992/01/16/us/for-arizonans-the-political-circus-is-back-in-town.html</a> .....	4
Note, <i>The Chilling Effect in Constitutional Law</i> , 69 COLUM. L.REV. 808 (1969).....	23
Lewis Carroll and Martin Gardner, THE ANNOTATED ALICE, ALICE'S ADVENTURES IN WONDERLAND 35 (1960).....	14
